## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of	
Joint Application of Charter Fiberlink -	
Missouri, LLC and Time Warner Cable	File No. TA-2021-0204
Information Services (Missouri), LLC for	
Designation as Eligible Telecommunications	
Carriers to Receive Rural Digital Opportunity	
Fund Auction (Auction 904) Support for	
Voice and Broadband Services	

SUPPLEMENT TO JOINT APPLICATION OF CHARTER FIBERLINK - MISSOURI, LLC AND TIME WARNER CABLE INFORMATION SERVICES (MISSOURI), LLC FOR DESIGNATION AS ELIGIBLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIERS TO RECEIVE RURAL DIGITAL OPPORTUNITY FUND AUCTION (AUCTION 904) SUPPORT FOR VOICE AND BROADBAND SERVICES AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION

Charter Fiberlink - Missouri, LLC and Time Warner Cable Information Services (Missouri), LLC (each individually, a "Charter Entity," and collectively, the "Charter Entities") hereby file this Supplement to their Joint Application filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission (the "Commission") on January 6, 2021. Specifically, Commission Staff requests the Charter Entities to provide additional information related to the FCC's and the Commission's requirements for ETC designation under 47 C.F.R. § 54.202(a)(3), 20 C.S.R. 4240-2.060(1)(K), and 20 C.S.R. 4240-31.016(2)(B)(7), as follows:

- 1) Each Charter Entity certifies that, in accordance with 47 C.F.R. § 54.202(a)(3), it will satisfy all applicable consumer protection and service quality standards for its RDOF supported services offered within its RDOF Census Blocks.
- 2) Each Charter Entity certifies that, in accordance with 20 C.S.R. 4240-2060(1)(K), there are no pending actions or final unsatisfied judgments or decisions against it from any state

or federal agency or court which involve customer service or rates, which action, judgment, or decision has occurred within three (3) years of filing the Joint Application.

3) In accordance with 20 C.S.R. 4240-31.016(2)(B)7, neither Charter Entity has sought nor obtained a waiver of any ETC requirement from the FCC.

Respectfully submitted,

Charter Fiberlink - Missouri, LLC and Time Warner Cable Information Services (Missouri), LLC

Michael R. Moore Group VP Law – Telephone Regulatory Charter Communications, Inc. 12405 Powerscourt Drive St. Louis, Missouri 63131 Tel: (314) 394-9007

Email: Michael.Moore@charter.com

By: /s/ Mark P. Johnson
Mark P. Johnson MO Bar #30740
Dentons US, LLP
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
Tel: (816) 460-2424

Email: Mark.Johnson@dentons.com

Charles A. Hudak Joel L. Thomas Friend, Hudak & Harris, LLP 3 Ravinia Drive, Suite 1700 Atlanta, Georgia 30346 Tel: (770) 399-9500

Email: CHudak@fh2.com Email: JThomas@fh2.com

Attorneys for the Joint Applicants.

## <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

I, <u>Adam E. Falk</u>, a natural person, do hereby swear and affirm that I am an authorized agent of <u>Charter Communications</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, which is the ultimate parent company of <u>Charter Fiberlink – Missouri</u>, <u>LLC</u> and <u>Time Warner Cable Information Services (Missouri)</u>, <u>LLC</u>, and that the information and statements contained in this Supplement are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

By signing this form, I hereby certify that neither I, nor any other members of this filing party, has had communications with a Commissioner, Commissioner Advisor, Regulatory Law Judge, member of the General Counsel or any member of their support team in the sixty (60) days prior to the filing date of the Joint Application in this matter regarding any substantive issue included in such application. If any communication of this sort has occurred in the previous sixty (60) day period, I further certify that the Joint Application was held until sixty (60) days have passed from the date of the subject communication, or we have requested a waiver for good cause as allowed by Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-4.017(1)(D).

Adam E. Falk

Senior Vice President, Government Affairs

Charter Communications, Inc.

State of Maryland County of Anne Arundel

Subscribed and sworn before me this 28 day of January 2021.

Notary Public

AND TAPL OUBLIC WILLIAM POLICY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify on the  $29^{th}$  day of January, 2021, a true and final copy of the foregoing was served electronically on the following:

Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

> /s/Mark P. Johnson Mark P. Johnson

**Attorney for Joint Applicants**